

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN OLIVER WOOTEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK WARREN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The  
Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENTON C. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA DANIELLE MAZOR  
Federal Defender Office  
613 Abbott St. Suite 500  
Detroit, MI 48017  
(313) 967-5832  
Benton\_Martin@fd.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv          |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3           |
| I. Wooten strenuously objected to a mistrial at his first<br>trial being without prejudice.....   | 3           |
| II. The Michigan Court of Appeals applied the wrong<br>standard of review.....  | 5           |
| III. The federal courts deferred to the state analysis<br>utilizing the erroneous standard of review.....                                 | 5           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 6           |
| I. This Court should grant review to clarify that the<br>Sixth Circuit's approach conflicts with the text of 28<br>U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... | 6           |
| II. This Court should grant review because the Sixth<br>Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions from circuit<br>courts .....          | 8           |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| III. This case presents a clean vehicle for deciding this question. ....  | 9       |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 10      |
| A-1 - Sixth Circuit Opinion Affirming Denial of Habeas Petition, <i>Wooten v. Warren</i> , No. 19-1437 (6th Cir. May 14, 2020).....                 | APP 001 |
| A-2 - District Court Opinion Denying Habeas Petition, <i>Wooten v. Trierweiler</i> , No. 17-cv-10014 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2019).....                | APP 019 |
| A-3 - State of Michigan Court of Appeals Decision Denying Appeal of Right, <i>People v. Wooten</i> , No. 314315 (Mich. App. Ct. June 26, 2014)..... | APP 049 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....           | 7           |
| <i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008).....   | 8           |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....        | 6, 7        |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....         | 6, 7        |
| <i>Jones v. Walker</i> , 540 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... | 8           |
| <i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010) .....    | 8           |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....       | 6           |
| <i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....           | 4, 6, 9     |
| <i>People v. Wooten</i> , 870 N.W.2d 924 (Mich. 2015).....    | 5           |
| <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....               | 7           |
| <b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>                |             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....  | 1           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....  | passim      |
| Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution             | 1, 4, 5     |
